September 24, 2025

Via E-Mail

Mr. David Nguyen

Los Angeles County Public Works
900 S. Fremont Avenue
Alhambra, CA 91803
dnguyen@pw.lacounty.gov

Re:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill - CUP Condition No. 69 Report

Dear Mr. Nguyen:

Condition 69 of Chiquita Canyon, LLC’s (“Chiquita”) Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) requires
that, upon receiving four Notices of Violation (“NOVs”) related to air quality in a given calendar
year, Chiquita must submit a report to Los Angeles County Public Works (“PW’’) within 30 days
after the fourth NOV, explaining the NOV and the steps taken to address it. Chiquita must also
provide such a report within 30 days of receiving any additional air quality related NOV within
the same calendar year.

In 2025, the South Coast Air Quality Management District (“South Coast AQMD”) issued
Chiquita NOVs for violations of South Coast AQMD Rule 402 and California Health & Safety
Code § 41700, triggering Chiquita’s obligation to provide a report under CUP Condition 69.
Chiquita submitted reports on February 28, April 4, May 7, June 6, July 11, and August 22,
2025. Since the submission of the August 22 report, South Coast AQMD issued Chiquita
nineteen additional Rule 402 NOVs for violations alleged to have occurred in August and
September 2025. These NOVs are provided in Attachment A.*

On September 12, 2025, Chiquita received a Site Inspection Report from the Los Angeles
County Department of Public Health, Solid Waste Management Program, acting as the Local
Enforcement Agency (“LEA”) related to a May 29, 2025 inspection. The Site Inspection Report

! The NOV numbers and dates of the alleged violations are as follows: NOV P70088 (August 26, 2025); NOV
P81016 (August 27, 2025); NOV P80899 (August 28, 2025); NOV P67298 (August 29, 2025); NOV P75494
(September 2, 2025); NOV P81019 (September 3, 2025); NOV P81023 (September 4, 2025); NOV P67300
(September 5, 2025); NOV P63597 (September 9, 2025); NOV P73465 (September 10, 2025); NOV P80900
(September 11, 2025); NOV P82151 (September 12, 2025); NOV P65808 (September 15, 2025); NOV P75496
(September 16, 2025); NOV P81024 (September 17, 2025); NOV P82501 (September 18, 2025); NOV P82154
(September 19, 2025); NOV P65809 (September 22, 2025); and NOV P64880 (September 23, 2025).
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notes violations of 27 CCR 20921 (Gas Monitoring and Control) and 27 CCR 20750 (Site
Maintenance). This Site Inspection Report is provided in Attachment B.

South Coast AOMD Rule 402 NOVs — Explanation and Corrective Action

A discussion of the South Coast AQMD Rule 402 NOVs, along with corrective actions taken by
Chiquita in response to the NOVs, is provided below.

Explanation

These NOVs were issued after a South Coast AQMD inspector verified complaints about odors
alleged to be coming from the Chiquita Canyon Landfill (“Landfill”). The NOVs are
substantively the same as prior NOVs issued by South Coast AQMD that were addressed in
Chiquita’s prior CUP Condition 69 reports. The source of the odors is the same as described in
those reports: an increase in the production of landfill gas and liquids caused by an abnormal
reaction taking place within an older portion of the Landfill waste mass.

Corrective Action

Chiquita provided detailed descriptions of corrective actions taken to mitigate the reaction and
any odors emanating from the Landfill in its prior CUP Condition 69 reports. While Chiquita
does not repeat information provided in the earlier reports in this report, it continues to take all
actions listed in those reports. The corrective actions described in this section include only new
measures taken since the last update.

South Coast AQMD Stipulated Order: Under the Stipulated Order for Abatement with South
Coast AQMD (Case No. 6177-4) issued on September 6, 2023, and modified on January 17,
March 21, April 24, August 27, November 13, 2024, April 16, 2025, and June 24, 2025
(“Stipulated Order”), Chiquita has implemented the following additional mitigation measures
related to addressing odors:

e As of September 19, 2025, Chiquita has a total of 112 pumps operating in vertical
landfill gas extraction wells.

e As of September 19, 2025, Chiquita has a total of 293 installed and operational
vertical landfill gas wells.

Chiquita submits status updates on its compliance with the modified Stipulated Order in its
Condition 8 monthly reports to South Coast AQMD. These reports are posted on Chiquita’s
Odor Mitigation website (https://chiquitacanyon.com/odor-mitigation/). More detailed
information on Chiquita’s implementation of and compliance with the modified Stipulated Order
is available on Chiquita’s website.
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LEA Compliance Orders: On June 6, 2024, the LEA issued Chiquita a Compliance Order (2024
Compliance Order”), formalizing the CalRecycle-recommended mitigation measures that had
previously been imposed by the LEA as well as a few additional requirements. On May 1, 2025,
the LEA issued Chiquita another Compliance Order (*2025 Compliance Order™), requiring
Chiquita to implement additional mitigation measures to address the reaction. Chiquita has
implemented the following additional requirements from the LEA’s 2024 and 2025 Compliance
Orders related to addressing odors:

e As of September 19, 2025, Chiquita has installed a total of 35 temperature monitoring
probes.

e As of September 19, 2025, Chiquita has installed approximately 423,857 square feet
of the EVOH geomembrane cover.

More detailed information on Chiquita’s implementation of the LEA’s 2024 and 2025
Compliance Orders is available on Chiquita’s website.

DTSC ISE Order: On April 2, 2025, Chiquita received an Imminent and Substantial
Endangerment Determination and Order dated April 1, 2025 (“ISE Order”) from the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DSTC”) requiring Chiquita to engage in three
removal actions designed to further mitigate the reaction. Chiquita has implemented the
following additional requirements from the DTSC ISE Order related to addressing odors:

e Chiquita has submitted a draft Removal Action Workplan (“RAW”) for the extension
of covered area.

More detailed information on Chiquita’s implementation of the DTSC ISE Order is available on
Chiquita’s website.

Enhanced community air monitoring program: As described in prior reports, Chiquita has
enhanced its current air monitoring program in coordination with the County Department of
Public Health. Data and reports can be found on Chiquita’s website. The most recent report was
submitted on September 21, 2025. Chiquita has also established a Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Community Air Monitoring Program Webpage: https://chiquitacanyon.com/reports/community-
air-monitoring-program/. This webpage contains the most recent 1-hour average data for
hydrogen sulfide and methane, as well as the average wind speed and direction for the same time
period, for twelve community air monitoring stations.

LEA Site Inspection Report — Explanation and Corrective Action

A discussion of the violations alleged in the LEA’s Site Inspection Report, along with corrective
actions taken by Chiquita in response, is provided below.
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Explanation

On September 12, 2025, Chiquita received a Site Inspection Report from the LEA alleging
violations of 27 CCR 20921 (Gas Monitoring and Control) and 27 CCR 20750 (Site
Maintenance), which specifically allege failure to “[e]nsure that landfill gas generated on site is
controlled not to exceed 5% by volume in air at the site’s perimeter boundary” and failure to
“implement a preventative maintenance program to monitor and promptly repair or correct
defective or deteriorated conditions with respect to requirement of the CIWMB standards, and
conditions established by the EA. . . . [and to keep] [a]ll other aspects of the disposal site . .. ina
state of reasonable repair”, respectively.

The methane exceedances are due to the increased production of landfill gas caused by the
landfill reaction. When Chiquita is unable to collect all the gas produced, it either moves up as
surface emissions, or it moves laterally as subsurface migration.

Corrective Action

To address the methane exceedances noted in the LEA’s Site Inspection Report, Chiquita has
been implementing the mitigation measures needed to meet Milestones 4 and 5 of the LEA’s
2024 Compliance Order. To address the site maintenance issues, Chiquita has been
implementing the mitigation measures needed to meet Milestones 1, 2 and 3 of the LEA’s 2024
Compliance Order and Section 4 of the LEA’s 2025 Compliance Order. More detailed
information on Chiquita’s implementation of the LEA’s Compliance Orders is provided above
and is available on Chiquita’s website.

Please contact me should you have any questions about this report.

Sincerely,

Amanda Froman

Amanda Froman
Compliance Manager
Chiquita Canyon, LLC

Attachment: A — South Coast AQMD Rule 402 and California Health & Safety Code §
41700 NOVs
B — LEA Site Inspection Report

cc: Karlo Manalo, Public Works
Ai-Viet Huynh, Department of Regional Planning
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Alex Garcia, Department of Regional Planning

Edgar De La Torre, Department of Regional Planning
Eric Morofuji, Department of Public Health

Mark Como, Department of Public Health
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Disposal Facility (Site) Inspection Report (52)
Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill (19-AA-0052)
5/29/2025

Inspection Information

Inspected By: Los Angeles County Local Inspection ID:
Inspection Date: 5/29/2025 Time In:
Inspection Type: Periodic Time Out:
Inspector: Eric Morofuiji Inspection Duration:

Operator: Chiquita Canyon, Inc.
Received By:
Also Present (Name):

Cruz Dela Cruz, Operations Supervisor

Facility/Activity Information
Enforcement Agency: County of Los Angeles SWIS Number: 19-AA-0052

Facility: Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill
29201 Henry Mayo Drive
Castaic, CA 91384

Activity:  Solid Waste Landfill
Operational Status: Active Regulatory Status: Permitted
Land Owners(s):

Chiquita Canyon, Inc.

The above facility was inspected for compliance with applicable sections of Division 30 of the
Public Resources Code (PRC) and Title 14 and Title 27, California Code of Regulations
(CCR).

Violations

27 CCR 20921 - Gas Monitoring and Control
Ensure that landfill gas generated on site is controlled not to exceed 5% by volume in
air at the site's perimeter boundary.

See comments below.

27 CCR 20750 - Site Maintenance
The operator shall implement a preventative maintenance program to monitor and
promptly repair or correct defective or deteriorated conditions with respect to
requirement of the CIWMB standards, and conditions established by the EA. All other
aspects of the disposal site shall be kept in a state of reasonable repair. The
Compliance Order dated June 6, 2024 (2024 Order) was issued to CCL to comply with

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 1 of 4
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Disposal Facility (Site) Inspection Report (52)
Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill (19-AA-0052)
5/29/2025

the following compliance schedule to eliminate existing violations. For further details of
the above required actions, please refer to the 2024 Order.

On May 1, 2025, CCL was issued the Compliance Order (2025 Order), to supersede
the Milestone 1A-1 of the 2024 Order and to address the ongoing Subsurface Elevated
Temperature (SET) Event. For further details, please refer to the 2025 Order.

See comments below for updates.
No Areas of Concern

Inspection Report Comments

May 2025 Monthly Disposal Facility Periodic Inspection Report

Chiquita Canyon Landfill (19-AA-0052)
29201 Henry Mayo Drive
Castaic, CA 91384

Violations 27CCR Section 20921 (Gas Monitoring and Control) and 20750 (Site Maintenance)
have been noted on the LEA periodic inspection reports beginning 9/1/2023 and 11/28/2023,
respectively.

June 6, 2024, Compliance Order, CCL is hereby ordered to comply and eliminate the following
violations by addressing all Milestones of the Order.

On May 1, 2025, a Compliance Order (2025 Order) was issued to supersede the Milestone
1A-1 of the June 6, 2024 Compliance Order as it pertains to 27CCR §20750.

Violation 27CCR Section 20750 — Site Maintenance: LEA received the Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) Plan for Milestone 2A-1 (Installation of geosynthetic cover). The
acceptance of the Completion Report is contingent upon approval of the O&M Plan.

As of June 15, 2025, the status update on the milestones to address this violation are
as follows:

* 1A-1 - Soil Reaction Break/Barrier Plan (SRBBP) is superseded by 2025 Order issued on
5/1/2025 to establish compliance deadlines, are as follows:

* 4.1 — Extend Cover Area
* 4.2 - Relocate Leachate Tank Farm 9
* 4.3 - Prevent Expansion of SET Event into Cell 8A
* 4.4 Install Additional 5 TMPs
On 5/16/2025, the CCL requested an Appeal Hearing of the 2025 Order. The
Secretary of the Independent Solid Waste Facilities Hearing Board received

CalRecycle Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) Page 2 of 4
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Disposal Facility (Site) Inspection Report (52)
Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill (19-AA-0052)
5/29/2025

the request and started the process to establish a hearing date and time.

* 1B-2 - The LEA continues to receive the weekly TMP temperature reports. On 5/1/2025
report, CCL continues to evaluate the installation for the two remaining TMPs (TP-22
and TP-23) since the LEA did not allow the request to suspend installation until October
2025.

» 2A-1 —0On 5/9/2025, the LEA received the O&M Plan and is under LEA review.

» 2B — CCL continues to submit weekly updates on the cover and fissures issues. On
5/30/2025, the LEA requested to submit the isopach map on a monthly basis so the
settlement rate can be properly tracked and compared for analysis over time. On
6/10/2025, the LEA received the isopach map with the weekly cover and fissures report.

* Note: CCL is in compliance with Milestones 1A-2, 1A-3, 1B-1, 1B-3, 1B-4, 2A-2, 3-1 and
3-2

Violation 27CCR Section 20921 — Gas Monitoring and Control: CCL submitted the revised
Proposed Revised Remediation Plan and is under LEA review.

*4-1—-0n 7/31/2024, LEA received CQA completion report that all 107 wells were completed
and installed. CQA completion report is under LEA review.

* 4-4 - On 6/2/2025, the LEA received the revision to CCL Proposed Revised Remediation
Plan which is under LEA review.

* Note: CCL is in compliance with Milestone 4-2 & 4-3

The following was observed during the periodic inspection:

* At the entrance, the closed sign was posted at the front gate.

« Site is no longer accepting waste. Most of the area at Cell 8A was covered with at least 12
inches of soil cover.

« Site is disposing self-generated non-hazardous waste into workface at top lift of Cell 8A. This
area is covered with at least 6 inches of daily soil cover.

* No activity at Canyon B. The area is clear. No changes were made to the Canyon area.

* Observed the area at Cell 8B was being filled in with dirt/soil for future plans for a leachate
tank farm.

» Canyon D was being used as a leachate tank farm.

» Conducted methane gas readings at perimeter monitoring wells — GP-13, GP-14, GP-26,
and GP-10. See attached monitoring log sheet for results.

» CCL continues to provide weekly probe readings which results in methane exceedance
above 5% by volume for wells GP-13 and GP-15.

* Received 3 notification emails of California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal
OES) reports for leachate spills during the month of May.

» The logbooks, such as special occurrences and complaints, for the month of May were
current and up to date.

* Received the May monthly report, as detailed in the permit.

* A copy of the inspection report was emailed to Steve Cassulo and Amanda Froman.
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Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill (19-AA-0052)
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NOTE: LEA received a letter from CCL dated December 31, 2024, that CCL has ceased
active waste disposal operations effective January 1, 2025, however, CCL will continue to
address the Elevated Temperature Landfill (ETLF) event, as well as closure and post-closure

activities.

Attachments

05.29.2025 Chiquita Canyon LF - LFG Monitoring Sheet
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